

CASE NO. 18-8399

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RANDALL SCOTT JONES,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ASHLEY MOODY  
Attorney General of Florida

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI  
Associate Deputy Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 158541  
*\*Counsel of Record*

LISA MARTIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 72138  
Office of the Attorney General  
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
Telephone: (813) 287-7910  
[Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com)  
[Lisa.Martin@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:Lisa.Martin@myfloridalegal.com)  
E-Service: [capapp@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:capapp@myfloridalegal.com)

Counsel for Respondent

**[CAPITAL CASE]**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
I. Does the Florida Supreme Court's partial retroactivity formula, designed to limit the class of condemned prisoners obtaining a life-or-death jury determination pursuant to <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016), violate the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution? .....	i
II. Does the Florida Supreme Court's partial retroactivity formula employed for <i>Hurst</i> violations in Florida violate the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution in light of <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)? .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	4
Certiorari review should be denied because the Florida Supreme Court's ruling on the retroactivity of <i>Hurst</i> relies on state law to provide that the <i>Hurst</i> cases are not retroactive to defendants whose death sentences were final when this Court decided <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , and the court's ruling does not violate the Eighth or Fourteenth Amendments and does not conflict with any decision of this Court or involve an important, unsettled question of federal law.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	5
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	7, 18
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 41 (2017).....	passim
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 548 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1164 (2018).....	4, 10
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	15
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	6, 15
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 644 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2657 (2018).....	4
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	12
<i>Ellerbee v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2012) .....	9
<i>Finney v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) .....	20
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	15
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) .....	20

<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	14
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	11
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 505 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 441 (2017).....	4, 10
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	13
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 513 (2017).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005) .....	13
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017).....	passim
<i>In re Coley</i> , 871 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Jones</i> , 847 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	20
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	20
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	7, 18
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	17, 18

<i>Jones v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections,</i> 644 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 590 (2011).....	2
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 234 So. 3d 545 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2686 (2018).....	5
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 259 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2018) .....	1, 3
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) .....	2
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 836 (1993).....	2, 15
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003) .....	2
<i>Kaczmar v. State,</i> 228 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1973 (2018).....	5
<i>Kansas v. Carr,</i> 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	5, 19
<i>Kansas v. Marsh,</i> 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	19
<i>Lambrix v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.,</i> 851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 217 (2017).....	10
<i>Lambrix v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.,</i> 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 312 (2017).....	9, 16
<i>Lambrix v. State,</i> 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 312 (2017).....	4, 10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</i> 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	5

<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	12
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 2017) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	16, 17
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	11
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 61 (2010).....	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	19
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	12
<i>Schrivo v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	passim
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003) .....	6
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 108 N.E.3d 56 (Ohio 2018) .....	6
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003) .....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	8, 10, 20
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	19

<i>United States v. Purkey,</i> 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>United States v. Sampson,</i> 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Witt v. State,</i> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	passim
<i>Ybarra v. Filson,</i> 869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 16
<i>Zack v. State,</i> 228 So. 3d 41 (Fla. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2653 (2018).....	5
<i>Zeigler v. State,</i> 580 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1991) .....	20

#### **Other Authorities**

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(6).....	19
Fla. Std. J. Inst. (Crim.) 7.11 .....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10 (b) .....	15
